in the parent company, and recognized retrocession asset and other assets in the amount of R$105,218 in the
consolidated and R$56,269 in the parent company. The effects of this operation on March 31, 2022 corresponded to the
derecognition of real estate receivables in the amount of R$159,990 in the consolidated and R$81,527 in the parent
company and the recognition of retrocession assets and other assets in the amount of R$100,095 in the consolidated and
R$53,551 in the parent company.

 At the time, the Company understood that the transaction complied with the requirements for derecognition of a

financial asset under the terms of IFRS 9/CPC 48 – Financial Instruments. The Company reviewed the aforementioned
operation and concluded that the financial asset should not have been derecognized, since the Company substantially
retained the risks and rewards of the asset. Therefore, restated the consolidated and parent company interim financial
information as of March 31, 2022 (presented for comparison purposes), as follows:

Consolidated Parent Company

1st quarter of 2022 1st quarter of 2022

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Net operating revenue 1,675,101   -   1,675,101   864,484   -   864,484

Cost of real estate sales and services (1,343,425)   -   (1,343,425)   (702,874)   -   (702,874)

Gross profit 331,676   -   331,676   161,610   -   161,610

Results from equity interest in investees (18,816)   -   (18,816)   110,767   2,406   113,173

Other operating income (expenses), net (196,771)   -   (196,771)   (198,815)   -   (198,815)

Financial results 16,366   5,124   21,490   15,455   2,718   18,173

Income tax and social contribution (54,242)   -   (54,242)   (17,725)   -   (17,725)

Net income for the period 78,213   5,124   83,337   71,292   5,124   76,416

Earnings per share (In Reais - R$):

Basic 0.14754   0.01060   0.15814   0.14754   0.01060   0.15814

Diluted 0.14744   0.01060   0.15803   0.14744   0.01060   0.15803

Statements of profit or loss

Consolidated Parent Company

1st quarter of 2022 1st quarter of 2022

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income for the period 78,213   5,124   83,337   71,292   5,124   76,416

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash generated

by operating activities:

 Financial results (12,133)   (5,124)   (17,257)   (11,230)   (2,718)   (13,948)

 Results from equity interest in investees 18,816   -   18,816   (110,767)   (2,406)   (113,173)

Others 103,516   -   103,516   122,079   -   122,079

188,412   -   188,412   71,374   -   71,374

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:

 (Increase) decrease in trade receivables (193,690)   41,698   (151,992)   (143,825)   20,626   (123,199)

 (Increase) decrease in other operating assets (32,320)   -   (32,320)   33,582   -   33,582

Increase in operating liabilities 91,699   -   91,699   22,814   -   22,814

Others (232,052)   -   (232,052)   (162,954)   -   (162,954)

Net cash used in operating activities (177,951)   41,698   (136,253)   (179,009)   20,626   (158,383)

Net cash used in investing activities (501,845)   -   (501,845)   (134,018)   -   (134,018)

Amounts paid for credit assignment liabilities (sale of receivables) -   (41,698)   (41,698)   -   (20,626)   (20,626)

Others 1,190,508   -   1,190,508   347,496   -   347,496

Net cash generated by financing activities 1,190,508   (41,698)   1,148,810   347,496   (20,626)   326,870

Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (65,387)   -   (65,387)   -   -   -

Increase in cash and cash equivalents, net 445,325   -   445,325   34,469   -   34,469

Statements of cash flows

12

Consolidated Parent Company

1st quarter of 2022 1st quarter of 2022

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Revenues 1,731,020   -   1,731,020   906,278   -   906,278

Inputs purchased from third-parties (1,083,137)   5,124   (1,078,013)   (696,241)   2,718   (693,523)

Gross added value 647,883   5,124   653,007   210,037   2,718   212,755

Depreciation and amortization (30,908)   -   (30,908)   (24,751)   -   (24,751)

Net added value generated 616,975   5,124   622,099   185,286   2,718   188,004

Added value received in transfer:

Results from equity interest in investees (18,816)   -   (18,816)   110,767   2,406   113,173

Financial income 82,970   -   82,970   58,880   -   58,880
Total added value for distribution 681,129   5,124   686,253   354,933   5,124   360,057

Added value distributed

Personnel 291,883   -   291,883   101,359   -   101,359

Taxes and fees 202,091   -   202,091   109,647   -   109,647

Lenders and lessors 108,942   -   108,942   72,635   -   72,635

Shareholders 78,213   5,124   83,337   71,292   5,124   76,416

Added value distributed 681,129   5,124   686,253   354,933   5,124   360,057

Statements of added value

The effects of restatement on the statements of comprehensive income and shareholders' equity for the quarter ended
March 31, 2022 were limited to the effects of adjustments to the loss for the year.

3. New standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

3.1.   Adoption of new standards

There are no new standard or interpretation, valid for the annual periods beginning on or after January 1st, 2023 which
had material effects on the Group's interim financial statements. The Group decided not to early adopt any other
standard, interpretation or amendment that have been issued, but are not yet in force.